
PROJECT NO. 20098  BOUND BROOK PARK POOL 
  MAIN POOL LINER REPLACEMENT 

 
 

 

 

 

BOROUGH OF BOUND BROOK, NEW JERSEY 

NOTICE TO BIDDERS 

 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that sealed bids will be received by the Bid Committee of the 

Borough of Bound Brook, State of New Jersey on Wednesday, June 30th, 2021 at 11:00 AM 

prevailing time at the Borough Hall, 230 Hamilton St., Bound Brook, New Jersey, at which time 

and place bids will be opened and read in public for: 

 

Main Pool Liner Replacement 

Bound Brook Park Pool 

 

Specifications and other bid information may be inspected at the Administrator’s 

Office/Purchasing Department, Borough Hall, 230 Hamilton St., Bound Brook, New Jersey, 

during regular business hours, Monday through Friday, from 8:30 AM to 4:30 PM.  Copies will 

be provided upon request. A complete set of bid documents may be obtained electronically from 

Brandstetter Carroll, Inc., 2360 Chauvin Drive, Lexington Kentucky 40517, Phone #859-268-

1933.  All bidders will be able to download the documents in PDF format.  Contact Mary Gash at 

the phone number noted above or email at mgash@bciaep.com for further information.  

 

The project will include the replacement of the PVC liner for the Main Pool, located at 200 

Thompson Ave., Bound Brook, NJ.  Work will include removal and replacement of the PVC 

Pool liner system and all associated appurtenances required for a complete installation. The 

existing PVC liner was installed around 2005.  

 

Bids for the contract must be submitted on standard proposal forms included herein and required 

by the Specifications.  Bids must be enclosed in a sealed envelope bearing the name and address 

of the bidder and must be addressed to the Borough Clerk, and clearly marked on the envelope 

“BOUND BROOK PARK POOK, MAIN POOL LINER REPLEACMENT”, and shall be 

delivered on or before June 30th, 2021 at 11:00 AM.  NO BIDS WILL BE ACCEPTED AFTER 

THE BID OPENING HAS COMMENCED. The Borough of Bound Brook will not assume 

responsibility for bids forwarded by mail or delivery service.   

 

Bids will be opened virtually. Follow the instructions below to join the  Bid Opening. 

 
Please join my meeting from your computer, tablet or smartphone.  
https://global.gotomeeting.com/join/876195149  
 
You can also dial in using your phone.  
United States (Toll Free): 1 877 309 2073  
United States: +1 (571) 317-3129  
 
Access Code: 876-195-149  
 
New to GoToMeeting? Get the app now and be ready when your first meeting starts: 
https://global.gotomeeting.com/install/876195149 

 

 

mailto:mgash@bciaep.com
https://nam10.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fglobal.gotomeeting.com%2Fjoin%2F876195149&data=04%7C01%7Ccschneider%40bciaep.com%7C87b998fde03c4e28f90808d92697632c%7C4f86190eb92a4b9ca63f74cbd6eb0d52%7C0%7C0%7C637583253916707151%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=zpx3jf1P4TbZskL2DEMNyyiedjXrsZWUr1UjHFBRnHA%3D&reserved=0
tel:+18773092073,,876195149
tel:+15713173129,,876195149
https://nam10.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fglobal.gotomeeting.com%2Finstall%2F876195149&data=04%7C01%7Ccschneider%40bciaep.com%7C87b998fde03c4e28f90808d92697632c%7C4f86190eb92a4b9ca63f74cbd6eb0d52%7C0%7C0%7C637583253916717145%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=SHOMYCVsdnwnm5bbFcFyhEw%2FZ8CX6x2rxUHGmWjYfus%3D&reserved=0


PROJECT NO. 20098  BOUND BROOK PARK POOL 
  MAIN POOL LINER REPLACEMENT 

 
 

 

The guaranty accompanying the bid proposal shall be given in the amount of ten percent (10%) 

of the base bid, minimum of $500, and not to exceed twenty thousand dollars ($20,000.00), and 

may be given at the option of the bidder by a Certified Check, Cashier’s Check, or a Bid Bond 

from a reputable insurance company licensed in the State of New Jersey. 

 

Pursuant to P.L. 2004, c. 57 (N.J.S.A. 52:32-44) effective September 1, 2004, all business 

organizations that conduct business with a New Jersey government agency are required to be 

registered with the State of New Jersey.  Bidders and their subcontractors must submit proof that 

they are registered with the New Jersey Department of Treasury, Division of Revenue by 

submitting a copy of their Business Registration Certificate.   Failure to provide the Business 

Registration Certificate prior to award of the contract will be cause for rejection of the bid as 

being nonresponsive. 

 

Bidders are required to comply with the requirements of N.J.S.A. 10:5-31 et seq. and N.J.A.C. 

17-27.  Bids may be held by the Borough of Bound Brook for a period not to exceed sixty (60) 

days from the date of opening of bids for the purpose of reviewing the bids and investigating the 

qualifications of bidders, prior to awarding the contract.  Pursuant to P.L. 2010, c. 108, N.J.S.A. 

40A:11-23.3 authorizes a bidder to request withdrawal of a public works bid due to a mistake on 

the part of the bidder within five days after the opening of the bids. 

 

This Proposal is being solicited through a fair and open process in accordance with N.J.S.A. 

19:44A-20.5 et. seq. 

 

The Borough reserves the right to reject any or all bids, if in its judgment the public interest will 

be best served by doing so.  

 

Jasmine D. Mathis 

Borough Clerk 


